

ORDER

O – 288 & 289

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL JURISDICTION (CENTRAL EXCISE)
ORIGINAL SIDE

CEXA/22/2009
COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, KOL-IV
VS
M/S. TITAGARH WAGONS LTD. (UNIT-II)

CEXA/31/2009
COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, KOLKATA II
VS
M/S. BERGER PAINTS INDIA LTD.

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE SURYA PRAKASH KESARWANI
AND
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE RAJARSHI BHARADWAJ
Date : 10th May 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Bhaskar Prosad Banerjee, Advocate
Mr. Tapan Bhanja, Advocate
... for the appellant in CEXA/22/2009.

Mr. Vipul Kundalia, Advocate
Mr. Manashi Mukherjee, Advocate
... for appellant in CEXA/31/2009.

Ms. Nilanjana Banerjee Pal, Advocate
... for respondent in CEXA/31/2009.

1. Learned Registrar General in Charge has submitted a report dated 03.05.2024 pursuant to the order of this Court dated 04.04.2024. We have perused the report and we find it totally unsatisfactory.
2. From perusal of the report, it appears that the Learned Registrar General has merely verified cases of the monthly list and that too could not be verified totally. He has confined the verification of only CEXA, CUSTA,

APO and ITA matters appearing in the monthly list and not all the matters. This shows a sorry state of affairs that despite repeated orders of this Court, the record of cases are being kept incomplete and are not being traced and completed.

3. Let a fresh report be filed by the Learned Registrar General with respect to all cases pending in this High Court relating to CEXA, CUSTA, APOT/APO and ITAT/ITA matters, whether appearing in the monthly list or not. The entire record should be completely verified and be made in order within a month and a report be submitted on the next date fixed.
4. List on 24th June 2024 at 10:30 a.m.

(SURYA PRAKASH KESARWANI, J.)

(RAJARSHI BHARADWAJ, J.)

S. Kumar